

GLOBAL Environmental Engineering Inc.

Rehabilitation Environmental Inspection Report For: Parcel Number: 46-26-231-053 6525 Dupont Street Flint, Michigan 48505

March 2011 Global Project No. F1438

Prepared by:

GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING INC. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, Michigan 48507 (810) 238-9190 Fax: (810) 238-9195

Prepared for:

Genesee County Land Bank 452 South Saginaw Street, 2nd Floor Flint, Michigan 48502

Site Summary





Year Built:	1955	Square Footage:	1,012
Latitude:	N 43° 04' 15.51"	Longitude:	W 83° 42' 50.55"
Gas:	Connected	Electric:	Connected

Comments: One story wood framed residential structure with Brick siding and a basement and a garage.

Inspected By: Mark Keyes

Julie Herrick

Robert Dunlap

GLOBAL Environmental Engineering Inc. Inspected On:

March 23, 2011

Table of Contents

1.0	INTRODUCTION	.1
2.0	HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION	.1
3.0	ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIAL INSPECTION	.1
3.1	Asbestos Inspection	.1
3.2	Sample Collection	.1
3.3	Laboratory Analysis/Results	.2
3.4	Category I Non-Friable ACM	.2
4.0	SIGNATURE	.3

Tables and Attachments

Table 1	
Table 2	
Attachment 1	
Attachment 2	Floor Plan with Sample Locations
Attachment 3	Asbestos Laboratory Analytical Results
Attachment 4	MDEQ "Notice of Intent to Demolish" Form

Site Summary Legend

A = Friable Asbestos Containing Materials
HM = Hazardous Materials
T = Tires
O = Occupied
ED = Emergency Demolition

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Genesee County Land Bank retained Global Environmental Engineering Inc. (Global) to complete a pre-demolition environmental inspection for the following property:

Property:

- 6525 Dupont Street, Flint, Michigan
- Parcel Number: 46-26-231-053
- Inspection Date: March 23, 2011

Description:

The building is a one-story wood framed, brick sided residential structure with a basement and a garage.

2.0 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION

The property was inspected for the presence of household hazardous materials, including but not limited to; paint, solvents, pesticides/fertilizers, fuel, oil, fluorescent light fixture ballasts, fluorescent light bulbs, underground storage tanks (USTs), above ground storage tanks (ASTs), and mercury thermostats. The Global inspectors documented the location of each of the hazardous materials identified and marked the materials with spray paint. At the discretion of the inspectors photographs were also obtained during the inspection of potential and known hazardous materials. Hazardous materials identified are listed on **Table 1**. If obtained, photographs of hazardous materials for the above referenced property are included in **Attachment 1**.

3.0 ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIAL INSPECTION

The property was inspected for the presence of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) in order to meet the requirements of 40 CFR, Part 61, Subpart M, National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP).

3.1 Asbestos Inspection

The property was inspected for the presence of suspected ACMs. Typical building materials that may contain asbestos include drywall, floor tiles, roofing felt and shingles, ceiling tiles, insulation, pipe insulation, and duct insulation. Friable materials are defined as materials that when dry may be crumbled or reduced to powder using hand pressure and thus release asbestos fibers.

For the purpose of this inspection non-friable materials that may become friable during the renovation/demolition (Category II non-friable) were identified and sampled.

3.2 Sample Collection

At least one sample of each friable suspected ACM identified during the inspection was collected. A Michigan Accredited Asbestos Inspector collected representative samples of each friable suspected ACM. Each sample was placed into a sealed plastic bag and labeled. A description of the material and location of the sample collected was recorded

in the field notes. The total quantity of each suspected ACM was estimated and recorded in the field notes.

A listing of suspect ACMs at this property that were sampled and sent to the laboratory for analysis is included in **Table 2**. A copy of a floor plan showing sample locations is included in **Attachment 2**.

3.3 Laboratory Analysis/Results

Each sample of suspect ACM collected at this property was analyzed for asbestos content using polarized light microscopy (PLM) by a NVLAP and NIST accredited laboratory in accordance with 40 CFR Ch. I (1-1-87 Edition) Part 763, Subpart F, Appendix A, pp. 293-299. Asbestos containing materials are defined as materials that contain greater that one percent (>1%) asbestos.

Each sample collected for analysis was delivered via UPS to APEX Research, Inc. 11054 Hi Tech Drive, Whitmore Lake, Michigan. Laboratory results are included in **Attachment 3**.

The results of the laboratory analysis indicated, two of the suspect materials sampled, the window caulk on the basement windows and the duct (pipe) wrap around the furnace and on the 4-inch, 6-inch and 8-inch pipes located in the basement running along the ceiling contain asbestos. A copy of the laboratory results is included as **Attachment 3**.

The window caulk and duct (pipe) wrap should be properly removed and disposed by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor as part of the renovation project.

A Notice of Intent to Renovate/Demolish form must be filed with the State of Michigan Department of Consumer Industry at least 10 days before beginning a renovation project or the removal of the material. A form has been included for your future use.

3.4 Category I Non-Friable ACM

Bendable, flexible, and tar based non-friable materials (Category I non-friable) were identified and sampled. For the purpose of this inspection Category I Non-Friable materials that may become friable during the renovation were identified and sampled. A copy of the MDEQ "Notice of Intent to Demolish" form is included as **Attachment 4**.

4.0 SIGNATURE

This report was prepared based on the site conditions that existed at the time of the inspection, sample collection, and the laboratory analytical results.

Juli M. Herrick

Prepared by:

Julie Herrick, Michigan Certified Asbestos Inspector Michigan Accreditation Number A35947

24/

Reviewed by:_

Mark Keyes, Michigan Certified Asbestos Inspector Michigan Accreditation Number A6041

Tables

Genesee County Rehabilitation Environmental Inspection Summary

46-26-231-053	
6525 Dupont Street	
Flint, Michigan 48505	

TABLE 1

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Material	Quantity & Units	Location
Motor Oil	1 Quart	Garage
Weed No More	1 - 16 ounce	Garage
Mercury Switch	1	Dining Room
Fluorescent Lights	4 Bulbs and 3 Ballast	Basement
Sealer	1 - 5 Gallon	Kitchen

Genesee County Rehabilitation Environmental Inspection Summary

46-26-231-053 6525 Dupont Street Flint, Michigan 48505

TABLE 2 SUSPECT FRIABLE ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

					ACM
Sample ID	Material	Location	Estimated Quantity	% ACM	Present
6525-1a	Drywall	Throughout	4,048 Square feet	Non Detect	No
6525-1b	Drywall	Throughout	Same as above	Non Detect	No
6525-1c	Drywall	Throughout	Same as above	Non Detect	No
6525-2	Linoleum	Bathroom	24 Square feet	Non Detect	No
6525-3a	Ceiling Tile 1x1	Throughout Basement	340 Square feet	Non Detect	No
6525-3b	Ceiling Tile 1x1	Throughout Basement	Same as above	Non Detect	No
6525-3c	Ceiling Tile 1x1	Throughout Basement	Same as above	Non Detect	No
6525-4	Linoleum 12"x12" Stone	Kitchen Floor	100 Square feet	Non Detect	No
6525-5	Linoleum 12"x12" Blue	Landing, Stairs, Basement	80 Square feet	Non Detect	No
6525-6a	Window Caulk	Basement Windows (7 Windows)	2 Square feet	2	Yes
6525-6b	Window Caulk	Basement Windows (7 Windows)	Same as above	NA	Yes
6525-6c	Window Caulk	Basement Windows (7 Windows)	Same as above	NA	Yes
6525-7a	Duct Wrap 4" Pipes	Basement - Ceiling/Furnace	12 Linear Feet	40	Yes
6525-7a	Duct Wrap 6" Pipes	Basement - Ceiling/Furnace	36 Linear Feet	40	Yes
6525-7a	Duct Wrap 8" Pipes	Basement - Ceiling/Furnace	2 Linear Feet	40	Yes
6525-7b	Duct Wrap	Basement - Ceiling/Furnace	Same as above	NA	Yes
6525-7c	Duct Wrap	Basement - Ceiling/Furnace	Same as above	NA	Yes

Date Inspected: 03/23/2011

Asbestos samples analyzed by Polarized light Microscopy (PLM). ACM - Asbestos Containing Material

Asbestos containing materials are defined as materials that contain greater than one percent (>1%) asbestos.

NA - Sample Not Analyzed

Shaded and Bolded materials contain asbestos and Global recommends the materials be removed prior to renovation/demolition activities.

Attachment 1



Motor Oil and Weed No More Garage



Mercury Thermostat Dining Room



Sealer Kitchen



Genesee County Renovation Environmental Inspection Summary Parcel ID: 46-26-231-053 Address: 6525 Dupont Street, Flint, Michigan

Pictures of Hazardous Materials

Prepared By:	J.M.H.	
Taken:	03/23/2011	
Page:	1	



Fluorescent Lights and Ballasts Basement



Example of Window Caulk Basement Windows



Example of Duct Wrap Basement



Example of Duct Wrap Basement



Genesee County Renovation Environmental Inspection Summary
Parcel ID: 46-26-231-053
Address: 6525 Dupont Street, Flint, Michigan

Pictures of Asbestos	
Containing Material	

Prepared By:	J.M.H	
Taken:	03/23/2011	
Page:	2	

Attachment 2



Window Caulk - Basement Windows Duct Wrap 4" Pipes - Basement Duct Wrap 6" Pipes - Basement Duct Wrap 8" Pipes - Basement



Attachment 3

Project: F1438-GCLBA Rehab Project # F1438

Report To: Ms. Julie Herrick Global Environmental Engineering, Inc. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, MI 48507

Sample Information Asbestos Type/Percent Non-Asbestos Asbestos Present: NO Lab ID #: 35020 - 01 Cellulose - 20% Cust. #: 6525-1A No Asbestos Observed Other - 80% Material: Drywall Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,nonhomogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Lab ID #: 35020 - 02 Asbestos Present: **NO** Cellulose - 20% Cust. #: 6525-1B No Asbestos Observed Other - 80% Material: Drywall Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Asbestos Present: NO Cellulose - 20% Lab ID #: 35020 - 03 Cust. #: 6525-1C No Asbestos Observed Other - 80% Material: Drywall Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 1 of 1

For Layered Samples, each component will be analyzed and reported separately.

Robert T. Letarte Jr., Laboratory Director

ARI Report #

Date Collected: 03/23/11

Date Received: 03/24/11

Date Analyzed: 03/28/11

Date Reported: 03/28/11

11-35020

Test Method EPA 600/R-93/116 was used to analyze the above samples. Matrix interference and/or resolution limits may yield faise results in certain circumstances. Suspect floor tiles containing <1% should be tested with SEM or TEM. This certificate of analysis relates only to the samples tested and to insure the integrity of the results, may only be reproduced in full. This certificate may not be used by the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US Government. APEX Research Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of the results for layered samples comprising multiple materials. Liability limited to cost of analysis.



NVLAP Lab Code 102118-0



Project: F1438-GCLBA Rehab Project # F1438

Report To: Ms. Julie Herrick Global Environmental Engineering, Inc. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, MI 48507

Sample Information Asbestos Type/Percent Non-Asbestos Lab ID #: 35020 - 04 Asbestos Present: NO Cellulose - 20% Cust. #: 6525-2 No Asbestos Observed Other - 80% Material: Linoleum Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,nonhomogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Lab ID #: 35020 - 05 Asbestos Present: **NO** Cellulose - 90% Cust. #: 6525-3A No Asbestos Observed Other - 10% Material: 1x1 White Ceiling Tile Location: Appearance: brown,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Asbestos Present: NO Cellulose - 90% Lab ID #: 35020 - 06 Cust. #: 6525-3B Other - 10% No Asbestos Observed Material: 1x1 White Ceiling Tile Location: Appearance: brown,fibrous,homogenous

For Layered Samples, each component will be analyzed and reported separately.

Robert T. Letarte Jr., Laboratory Director

Test Method EPA 600/R-93/116 was used to analyze the above samples. Matrix interference and/or resolution limits may yield faise results in certain circumstances. Suspect floor tiles containing <1% should be tested with SEM or TEM. This certificate of analysis relates only to the samples tested and to insure the integrity of the results, may only be reproduced in full. This certificate may not be used by the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US Government. APEX Research Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of the results for layered samples or samples comprising multiple materials. Liability limited to cost of analysis.



Layer: 1 of 1





Page 2 of 6

Date Analyzed: 03/28/11 Date Reported: 03/28/11

ARI Report #

Date Collected: 03/23/11

Date Received: 03/24/11

11-35020

Project: F1438-GCLBA Rehab

Project # F1438

Report To: Ms. Julie Herrick Global Environmental Engineering, Inc. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, MI 48507

Sample Information Asbestos Type/Percent Non-Asbestos Lab ID #: 35020 - 07 Asbestos Present: NO Cellulose - 90% Cust. #: 6525-3C No Asbestos Observed Other - 10% Material: 1x1 White Ceiling Tile Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Asbestos Present: NO Lab ID #: 35020 - 08 Other - 100% Cust. #: 6525-4 No Asbestos Observed Material: 12x12 Linoleum Stone Location: Appearance: grey, nonfibrous, homogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Asbestos Present: NO Other - 100% Lab ID #: 35020 - 09 Cust. #: 6525-5 No Asbestos Observed Material: 12x12 Blue Linoleum Location: Appearance: white, nonfibrous, homogenous Layer: 1 of 2

For Layered Samples, each component will be analyzed and reported separately.

Robert T. Letarte Jr., Laboratory Director

Test Method EPA 600/R-93/116 was used to analyze the above samples. Matrix interference and/or resolution limits may yield faise results in certain circumstances. Suspect floor tiles containing <1% should be tested with SEM or TEM. This certificate of analysis relates only to the samples tested and to insure the integrity of the results, may only be reproduced in full. This certificate may not be used by the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US Government. APEX Research Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of the results for layered samples comprising multiple materials. Liability limited to cost of analysis.

NVLAP Lab Code 102118-0



Date Collected:03/23/11Date Received:03/24/11Date Analyzed:03/28/11Date Reported:03/28/11

11-35020

ARI Report #

Project: F1438-GCLBA Rehab Project # F1438

Report To: Ms. Julie Herrick Global Environmental Engineering, Inc. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, MI 48507

Sample Information Asbestos Type/Percent Non-Asbestos Lab ID #: 35020 - 09a Asbestos Present: NO Cellulose - 20% Cust. #: 6525-5 No Asbestos Observed Other - 80% Material: Linoleum Location: Appearance: beige,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 2 of 2 Asbestos Present: YES Lab ID #: 35020 - 10 Other - 98% Cust. #: 6525-6A Chrysotile - 2% Material: Window Caulk Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 1 of 1 Lab ID #: 35020 - 11 Asbestos Present: Cust. #: 6525-6B Material: Window Caulk NOT ANALYZED Location: Appearance: Layer: of

For Layered Samples, each component will be analyzed and reported separately.

Robert T. Letarte Jr., Laboratory Director

ARI Report #

Date Collected: 03/23/11

Date Received: 03/24/11

Date Analyzed: 03/28/11

Date Reported: 03/28/11

11-35020

Test Method EPA 600/R-93/116 was used to analyze the above samples. Matrix interference and/or resolution limits may yield faise results in certain circumstances. Suspect floor tiles containing <1% should be tested with SEM or TEM. This certificate of analysis relates only to the samples tested and to insure the integrity of the results, may only be reproduced in full. This certificate may not be used by the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US Government. APEX Research Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of the results for layered samples comprising multiple materials. Liability limited to cost of analysis.



NVLAP Lab Code 102118-0



Project: F1438-GCLBA Rehab Project # F1438

Report To: Ms. Julie Herrick Global Environmental Engineering, Inc. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, MI 48507

ARI Report # 11-35020 Date Collected: 03/23/11 Date Received: 03/24/11 Date Analyzed: 03/28/11 Date Reported: 03/28/11

Sample Information	Asbestos Type/Percent	Non-Asbestos
Lab ID #: 35020 - 12 Cust. #: 6525-6C	Asbestos Present:	
Material: Window Caulk Location: Appearance: Layer: of	NOT ANALYZED	
Lab ID #: 35020 - 13 Cust. #: 6525-7A Material: Duct Wrap Location: Appearance: grey,fibrous,homogenous Layer: 1 of 1	Asbestos Present: YES Chrysotile - 40%	Cellulose - 20% Other - 40%
Lab ID #: 35020 - 14 Cust. #: 6525-7B Material: Duct Wrap	Asbestos Present:	
Location: Appearance: Layer: of	NOT ANALYZED	
For Layered Samples, each component will be analyzed and reported separately.		

Robert T. Letarte Jr., Laboratory Director

Test Method EPA 600/R-93/116 was used to analyze the above samples. Matrix interference and/or resolution limits may yield faise results in certain circumstances. Suspect floor tiles containing <1% should be tested with SEM or TEM. This certificate of analysis relates only to the samples tested and to insure the integrity of the results, may only be reproduced in full. This certificate may not be used by the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US Government. APEX Research Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of the results for layered samples or samples comprising multiple materials. Liability limited to cost of analysis.

NVLAP Lab Code 102118-0

Project: F1438-GCLBA Rehab Project # F1438

Report To: Ms. Julie Herrick Global Environmental Engineering, Inc. 6140 Rashelle Drive, Suite 1 Flint, MI 48507

 ARI Report #
 11-35020

 Date Collected:
 03/23/11

 Date Received:
 03/24/11

 Date Analyzed:
 03/28/11

 Date Reported:
 03/28/11

Sample Information	Asbestos Type/Percent	Non-Asbestos
Lab ID #: 35020 - 15 Cust. #: 6525-7C	Asbestos Present:	
Material: Duct Wrap Location: Appearance: Layer: of	NOT ANALYZED	
Lab ID #: Cust. #: Material: Location: Appearance: Layer: of	Asbestos Present:	
Lab ID #: Cust. #: Material: Location: Appearance: Layer: of	Asbestos Present:	
For Layered Samples, each component will be analyzed and reported separately.		

]C.

Robert T. Letarte Jr., Laboratory Director

Test Method EPA 600/R-93/116 was used to analyze the above samples. Matrix interference and/or resolution limits may yield faise results in certain circumstances. Suspect floor tiles containing <1% should be tested with SEM or TEM. This certificate of analysis relates only to the samples tested and to insure the integrity of the results, may only be reproduced in full. This certificate may not be used by the customer to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US Government. APEX Research Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of the results for layered samples comprising multiple materials. Liability limited to cost of analysis.

NVLAP Lab Code 102118-0

APEX Research Inc., 11054 Hi Tech Drive, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 (734) 449-9990, Fax (734) 449-9991

Rev: 12/03 Work Forms: COC	Date : 3-23-201	Relinquished by		-C	50) Cr		5	S	A	.U	2.)	Lab ID #		Other :	48 hour 72 hou	Rush 24 hou	Lurn Aro	Phone: (SID)2	City, St., Zip:	Client Name: Address:		00020	00000
	Date : 3-	M Hon Mx deceived hv.	6525 -68	6525-6A	6525-5	6525 - 4	6525-3c	6525-3B	6525-3A	6525-2	6525-1c	6525 -1 B	6525-1A	Client ID #	-	TTP X			und Times:	38-9190 Fa	Flint, MI	Global Environ		Neseal CII.	Danantah
APEX R	23-2011 Date :			WINDOW CALLOG	12"×12" BLUE LENDOZUM	12" × 12" LINDLERM STONE	¢		IX WAT C.T.	LINOLEUM	K		DRYMAL	Material/Location	TEM: AHERA 7400 Bulk/N	Mold: Bulk Tape	Lead: Bulk Wipe	Asbestos: Bulk // Wipe //	(Circle One)	x:(210)238-9195 Contact	48 50 T Project	mentral Engineering Inc. Date of		E-mail: apexresearch@charte	Two
ESEARCH	2 4 2011			e										Volume	OB EPA Lev	BioSIS	Air Paint	Point Count	Jherric	Person: Julie	#: FI438 -	Survey : 3-		(e, MI 48189 Phone: 73 rmi net Fax: 732	
	Received by: $\frac{MU}{24/1}$	5/1												Area I	el II	Other Viable	Soil	PCM	CK @ globalee	Herrick	SCUBA Rehal	106-50	1-1-12-2221	34-449-9990	
100	Sich All													lesults					ci.com		Report	Lab Use Only Log-In		APEX	Ø

APEX #

			5000
Relinquished by: Date : 3-3-3C/1 Rev: 12/03 Work Forms: COC	Lab ID #	Client Name: Address: City, St., Zip: Phone: (<u>SlD</u>) Turn Arot Rush 24 hour 48 hour 72 hour Other:	APEX I
6525 - 78 6525 - 7c Maana deceived by: Date: 3-2	Client ID # 6525-60 6525-7A	Clebel Environ (2140 Rashel) Elint, M1 38-9190 Fax Ind Times: (1	Research,
UPS Relinquished by: Date :	Material/Location	mentrul Engineering Tre Date of de Dr., Suite Project 48507 Project (210)238-9195 Contact Circle One) Asbestos: Bulk X Wipe Lead: Bulk Wipe Mold: Bulk Tape TEM: AHERA 7400 Bulk/N	Inc. 11054 Hi Tech Drive, Whitmore La E-mail: apexresearch@chart
EX RESEARCH	Volume	Survey: 3 : $F 1438$ #: $F1438$ Person: $J411$ Person: $J411$ JNerr Point Count BioSIS BioSIS	re, MI 48189 Phone: '
Received by:	Area	-23-2011 -GCLBA Re -GCLBA Re GCLBA RE 	734-449-9990 14-449-9991
	Results	Lab Use Only Log-In Report le	APEX

Attachment 4

NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO RENOVATE/DEMOLISH



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT (DNRE) AIR QUALITY DIVISION NESHAP, 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH (DELEG), ASBESTOS PROGRAM, P.A. 135 OF 1986, AS AMENDED, Section 220 (1-4) or (8)

			3. ABATEME	NT CONTRACTOR:	Internal Pr	oject #:					
			Name:								
	Postmark Date/ Rec'd Date	//	Mailing Add	ress:							
	Emergency Date/ Valid No		City/State/Z	ip:							
	OK Send Def Ltr. Date of Def Ltr.	//	E-mail:								
	FOLLOW UP/ Spoke w/		Contact:		Phone:						
	Comments:		4. DEMOLITIC	ON CONTRACTOR:	Internal Pr	oject #:					
			Name:								
			Mailing Add	ress:							
			City/State/2	.ip:							
	Notification NoIrans No		E-mail.		Dharaa						
Cal	culate DELEG Asbestos Project Fee:	(1% Project Fee)	Contact:		Phone:						
Tota	al Project Cost: x 0.01 =		5. FACILITY C	OWNER: ("Facility" ind	cludes Bridges)						
Тур	e of Contractor: License No.:		Name:								
Lice	ensing Authority:		Mailing Add	ress:							
1.	NOTIFICATION:		City/State/2	ıp:							
	Date of Notification:		E-mail:								
	Date of Revision(s):		Contact:		Phone:						
			6. FACILITY D	DESCRIPTION:							
	Mark appropriate beyond (both DNPE and DELEC may		Facility Name: Location Address/Description:								
		<u>rappiy).</u>									
	DIRE (NESHAP) [200 III. II./ 100 Sq. II. or more is thres Planned Renovation – 10 working days notice	snolaj	City/Twp		State:	, Zin (Code:				
	Emergency Renovation		County:	Near	est Crossroad	_ 2ip (Joue				
	Scheduled Demolition – 10 working days notice		Size: (sq. ft.) No. o	f Floors:	Floc	r No.:				
	□ Ordered Demolition	_	Age:	Present Use:		Prior I	Jse:				
	DELEG (MIOSHA) [<i>Will not accept annual notification</i> Demo Reno Encap (>10 ln ft/15 sq ft) 10 calenda	s] r davs notice	Specific Loc	cation(s) in Facility:							
	□ Emergency Renovation/Encapsulation										
2.	PROJECT SCHEDULE:		7. DISPOSAL	SITE:							
	START DATE EN	D DATE	Name:								
	* Renovation		Location Ad	dress:							
	+Asb. Removal		City/State/Z	ip:							
	+Demolition:		8 WASTE TP	ANSPORTER 1	WASTE TRANSPORTER 2						
	Encapsulation:		Name:		WAGTE MANOFORTER 2.						
	Work Schedule: Please indicate the anticipated days	of the week and	Address:								
	work hours for the purpose of scheduling a compliance in	spection.	City/State/Zin								
	Days of the Week Wo	ork Hours	Phone:								
	Asb. Removal:										
	Demolition:		ORDERED DEMOLITIONS: (See NESHAP regulations for definition of "Ordered Demolition.") A copy of the official Order must accompany this notification. Gov't Agency Ordering Demo:								
	Encapsulation:										
	* Includes setup, build enclosure, asbestos removal, dem	obilizing, etc.									
	+Include only those dates you are conducting asbestos re	emoval/demo.									
	□ Check here if this is a multi-phased project, attach a so										
	the start/end date of each phase.	-	Date of Order: Date Ordered to Begin:								
10			d prior to demolitic	20							
				Non-friable ACN	/l <u>not</u>						
	Estimate the amount of asbestos: Include RACM	RACM to be	removed prior to	demo.	lu:10 of	Ma					
(Regulated Asbestos Containing Material) to be Removed removed, encapsulated, etc. Also include the amount				Category I Ca		<u>וונג of l</u> Ft					
	and type (floor tile, roofing, etc.) of non-friable Category			+ +							
	I and/or Category II ACM that <u>will not</u> be removed prior to demolition (NOTE: In a demolition, cementations					<u>1···</u>					
	ACM <u>cannot</u> remain in a structure, as it is likely to					J. FL					
	become regulated in the demolition/handling process.	*Volume (cubic ft	/meters) should b	e used only if unable	to measure by lir	near/squ	lare measure				
		(example: asbest	os has fallen off o	r surface).							

11.	PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Complete A) for Renovation (asbestos removal/encapsulation) and/or B) for Demolition:										
	A) RENOVATION: Mark all surfaces/types of RACM to be Piping Fittings Boiler(s) Tanks Beam(s) Duct(s) Tunnel(s) Ceilir Mag Block Other (describe) Mathed of removel. Describe hearting advantage.	removed: s(s) g Tile(s)	Encapsulation (for Piping Beam(s) Other (describe)	DELEG): Mark Fittings Duct(s)	surfaces/types to Boiler(s) Tunnel(s)	b be encapsulated: Tank(s) Ceiling Tile(s)					
	Method of removal: Describe how the asbestos will be	emoved from the surface (example: glove bag, scrape with hand tools, cut in sections and									
	B) DEMOLITION: Describe the method of demolition of fac	cility, bridge, etc., and ir	ndicate if complete or	partial. If partia	al, describe whic	n part of facility					
	bridge, etc., will be demolished:										
12.	ENGINEERING CONTROLS: Describe work practices and until proper disposal:	d engineering controls u	used to prevent visibl	e emissions be	fore, during, and	after removal, and					
13.	UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS: Describe the steps you interbecomes friable (crumbled, pulverized, reduced to powder,	end to follow in the eve etc.) and therefore regu	ent that unexpected	RACM is found	or previously n	on-friable asbestos					
14.	PROCEDURE(S) USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE O analytical sampling was used, describe method of analysis. a renovation/demolition notification.):	F ASBESTOS: A) Inc (The determination of	licate how you deter the presence or abs	mined whether ence of asbesto	or not asbestos os must be made	is in the facility. If prior to submitting					
	B) Name, address, and phone number of company perform	ing asbestos survey:									
	C) Name, accreditation number of inspector, and date of ins	spection:									
15.	EMERGENCY RENOVATIONS: Date/time of emergency:		Describe the su	udden, unexpec	ted event:						
	Explain how the event caused unsafe conditions, and/or wo	uld cause equipment d	amage and/or an unr	easonable finan	cial burden:						
16.	I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of 40 C RACM above the threshold and/or during an ordered der inspection at the renovation or demolition site.	CFR Part 61, Subpart M nolition. Evidence tha	<i>I</i> , will be on-site dur t this person has co	ing the renovat	ion and during o quired training v	lemolition involving vill be available for					
	Signature of Owner or Abatement Contractor Date	Signat	ture of Owner or Den	nolition Contract	or	Date					
17.	Signature Requirements for Projects with Ne Per Section 221(1)(2) of P.A. 135 of 1986, as amended linear feet/15 square feet or more of friable material with have been advised by the contractor of my responsibility	egative Pressure I , clearance air monitu nich is performed with ty under Act 135 to ha	Enclosures: (rec pring is required fo nin a negative press ave clearance air mo	quired by DE r any asbestos sure enclosure onitoring perfo	ELEG) s abatement pr . I (the building rmed on this pr	oject involving 10 owner or lessee) oject.					
	Signature of Building Owner or Lessee Date NOTE: It is not mandatory that a signed copy be sent to DELE and made part of your records before the project begins.	Signat G unless requested. For	ture of Asbestos Aba r affected projects, this s	tement Contracter section of the notif	tor Representation form must b	ve Date e completed, signed,					
18.	I certify that the above information is correct	::									
	Printed Name of Owner/Operator Date	Signat	ture of Owner/Operat	or		Date					
MA	MAILING ADDRESSES/PHONE NUMBERS: (See Item 1 to determine which agency requirements/regulations are applicable to your project.)										
For (1-4 <u>http</u>	Public Act 135 of 1986, as amended, Section 220) or (8), mail to address below. For more info visit: ://www.michigan.gov/asbestos	For NESHAP Demolitions/Renovations, 40 CFR, Part 61, Subpart M , n notifications to the appropriate address below (by county of subject facility): For m info visit <u>http://www.michigan.gov/deq</u> click on Air, then Asbestos NESHAP Program.									
MIC	OSHA Asbestos Program	All Counties (exce	ne County On	unty Only							
DEL P.O Lan	LEG, CSHD 0. Box 30671 sing, MI 48909-8171	NESHAP Asbestos DNRE, AQD P.O. Box 30260 Lansing, MI 48909	Program DNRE, AQD e 2-300 Boulevard								
517	.322.1320 (office), 517.322.1713 (fax)	517.373.7064 (Rev	ision Line)	ettoit, ivii 40202							

EQP5661 (rev. 04/10)

MIOSHA-CSH 142 (rev. 04/10)